employment benefits and other long-term benefits are computed according to the following main
actuarial assumptions, identified on the basis of independent sources that are constant over time:

 2023 2022

(in %) ITA GER LUX NLD USA RUS ITA GER LUX NLD USA RUS

Pension plans discount rate 3.1 3.2 3.2 3.5 5.1 11.8 3.8 3.7 3.7 4.3 5.5 9.9

Salary growth rate 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.5 4.5 6.8 3.2 2.8 2.8 2.5 4.2 6.8

Pension growth rate - 2.3 - - - 4.8 - 2.3 - - - 4.8

Healthcare discount rate - - - - 5.0 - - - - - 5.4 -

Medical cost growth rate - 2.3 - - 6.3 - - 2.3 - - 6.5 -

The assumptions listed above reflect the current economic period, characterized by rising interest rates
in the major economies in which the group operates, and/or realistic expectations in each territory. The
discount rate adopted is the rate applicable at the end of the reporting period for high quality fixed-
interest securities or for corporate bonds with a term corresponding to the respective obligations for
employee benefits.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the main assumptions is presented here
below:

(thousands of euro) Pension Plans
Healthcare

plans

Employee
severance

indemnities

Salary growth rate
Increase 1% 4,414  - -

Decrease 1% (5,099) - -

Discount rate
Increase 1% (49,648) (4,881) (886)

Decrease 1% 60,907  5,680  518

Pension growth rate
Increase 1% 13,096  - -

Decrease 1% (21,017) - -

Medical cost growth rate
Increase 1% - 3,356  -

Decrease 1% - (2,969) -

Mortality
Increase 1% 12,208  194  -

Decrease 1% (12,730) (179) -

[   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT   ]  126

39. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES

(thousands of euro)

Environmental
risks and

restoration Antitrust
Legal claims

Tax risks Other risks Total

At 1 January 2023 59,688 6,710 5,734 68,816 140,948

Additional provisions 7,040 - 3,561 16,332 26,933

Discount unwinding 4,571 - - - 4,571

Unused amounts released (2,667) - (334) (1,795) (4,796)

Used during the year (2,125) - (1,272) (53,694) (57,091)

Exchange differences (728) 527 (17) (289) (507)

Reclassifications (1,855) - - (856) (2,711)
Change in scope of
consolidation - - 1 12 13

Other changes 1,685 - - - 1,685

At 31 December 2023 65,609 7,237 7,673 28,526 109,045

Total provisions can be analyzed as follows:

(thousands of euro)

Environmental
risks and

restoration Antitrust
Legal claims

Tax risks Other risks Total

Non-current 63,348 - 3,000 17,472 83,820

Current 2,261 7,237 4,673 11,054 25,225

 65,609 7,237 7,673 28,526 109,045

The environmental risks and quarry restoration provision includes the obligations for site reclamation,
which are applicable to the locations where the extraction of raw materials takes place and for the
fulfillment of requirements concerning quarries, safety, health and environment.  Movements during the
period include a provision of €6,158 thousand.

The provision for tax risks amounts to €6,721 thousand and reflects the probable liabilities following
assessments and disputes over indirect and property taxes.

The column other risks includes the provision for CO2 emission rights for €5,866 thousand, which

[…]

Benefit payments (516) (1,248)  (31) (152)

Decrease due to transfer (15) -   (11) -

Decreases due to contribution (7,070) -   (895) -

At 31 December 1,738  9,079   117  1,043

[   STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENT   ]  207

The following table shows the maturity analysis of undiscounted payments for the next 10 years for the
same type of benefits:

(thousands of euro)
Employee severance

indemnities

Year 2024   68

Year 2025   303

year 2026   127

year 2027  105

year 2028  224

Years 2029 - 2033  567

   1,394

In addition to forecasts of mortality and employee turnover based on current statistical insight, post-
employment benefits and other long-term benefits are computed according to a discount rate of 3.08%
(3.77% in 2022).
The above-mentioned rate reflects the current economic period and/or realistic expectations. The
discount rate adopted is the rate applicable for high quality corporate bonds with a term corresponding
to the obligation for employee benefits.
The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the main assumptions is presented here
below:

thousands of euro
Impact on employee

severance indemnitie

Discount rate

   Increase 0.25%  (89)

   Decrease 0.25%  95

[   STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENT   ]  208

36. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES

(thousands of euro)

Provision for
restructuring

charges
Legal claims

Tax risks
Environmental

risks  Other funds Total

At 31 December 2022 50  1,704  9,661  272  11,687
Decrease due to
contribution (50) -  (8,161) -  (8,211)

At 1 January 2023 post-
cotribution -  1,704  1,500  272  3,476
Increase recognized in
profit or loss -  1,329  -  122  1,451

Used during the year -  -  -  (272) (272)
Release of provisions and
reclassifications -  (302) -  -  (302)

At 31 December 2023 -  2,731  1,500  122  4,353

Detail by maturity of the total funds:

(thousands of euro)

Provision for
restructuring

charges
Legal claims

Tax risks
Environmental

risks  Other funds Total

Non-current -  820  1,500  122  2,442

Current -  1,911  -  -  1,911

 -  2,731  1,500  122  4,353

Legal claims and tax risks provision for €2,731 thousand is essentially composed by the provisions made
against disputes regarding assessments for higher property taxes (ICI/IMU).
The environmental risks caption includes the expected costs related to the restoration of land areas and
the related aquifer at the Augusta plant (SR) (€1,500 thousand). Further details are provided in the
consolidated financial statements note.

[   STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENT   ]  209

37. DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Temporary differences and tax offsetting that generate deferred tax assets and liabilities are analyzed as